

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Energy & Environment.

HB22-1244 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 21, strike lines 2 through 16 and substitute:  
2       **"(7) Emission control regulations - rules. (a) NO LATER THAN**  
3       **JULY 1, 2025, THE COMMISSION SHALL ADOPT EMISSION CONTROL**  
4       **REGULATIONS BY RULE FOR EACH PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANT. THE**  
5       **EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO REDUCE**  
6       **EMISSIONS THROUGH THE APPLICATION OF BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL**  
7       **TECHNOLOGY.**

8       **(b) IN DETERMINING THE EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS,".**

9 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

10 Page 21, strike lines 18 through 27 and substitute:

11       **"(I) ANY EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS ADOPTED FOR**  
12       **PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS IN OTHER STATES OR JURISDICTIONS;**

13       **(II) THE EMISSION LEVELS OF A PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANT**  
14       **AND ANY ASSOCIATED IMPACTS OF SUCH EMISSION LEVELS ON**  
15       **CONCENTRATIONS OF THE PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANT IN THE**  
16       **AMBIENT AIR;**

17       **(III) THE TYPES AND LEVELS OF PRIORITY TOXIC AIR**  
18       **CONTAMINANTS THAT DIFFERENT STATIONARY SOURCES AND INDUSTRIES**  
19       **EMIT;".**

20 Page 22, line 2, strike "PRESENT OR ANTICIPATED" and strike "HIGH-RISK"  
21 and substitute "PRIORITY".

22 Page 22, line 4, strike "AIRBORNE TOXIC CONTROL MEASURES" and  
23 substitute "EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS".

24 Page 22, line 5, strike "HIGH-RISK" and substitute "PRIORITY".

25 Page 22, strike lines 8 and 9 and substitute:

26       **"(VI) THE ANTICIPATED EFFECT OF EMISSION CONTROL**  
27       **REGULATIONS ON LEVELS OF EXPOSURE TO A PRIORITY TOXIC AIR".**

28 Page 22, line 14, strike "HIGH-RISK" and substitute "PRIORITY".

29 Page 22, line 16, strike "HIGH-RISK" and substitute "PRIORITY".

30 Page 22, strike line 20 and substitute "EMISSION CONTROL REGULATION.".

31 Page 22, line 21, strike "2032," and substitute "2030,".

1 Page 22, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute:  
2 "(I) ADOPT EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS FOR ANY  
3 ADDITIONAL PRIORITY TOXIC AIR CONTAMINANTS IDENTIFIED BY THE  
4 COMMISSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (6)(c)(I) OF THIS  
5 SECTION; AND  
6 (II) DETERMINE WHETHER TO REVISE THE EXISTING EMISSION  
7 CONTROL REGULATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONSIDERATIONS SET  
8 FORTH IN SUBSECTION (7)(b) OF THIS SECTION."

9 Page 23, strike lines 1 through 12.

10 Page 23, line 15, strike "AIRBORNE TOXIC CONTROL MEASURES" and  
11 substitute "EMISSION CONTROL REGULATIONS".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*